PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Agenda Item: 3 F 1
===============================-=:-=-=-=--==-==-===- =-=-=-==--==========---
Meeting Date: December 15, 2015
Department:
Submitted By: Department of Airports
Submitted For:
[X] Consent [ ] Regular
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing
================---~-----==------ --====---------====================
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:
(A) Amendment No. 8 to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract with The Morganti
Group, Inc. for CM at Risk Services for Task M-18: Air Handler Replacement at Palm
Beach International Airport (PBIA) in the amount of $8,250,000 and 680 Calendar Days;
(B)A Budget Amendment of $6,213,000 in the Airport Improvement and Development Fund to
recognize a transfer from Airport Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Fund of $6,213,000;
increase project cost by $5,806,076 and increase reserves by $406,924; and
(C)A Budget Transfer of $6,213,000 in the Airport PFC Fund to transfer PFC funds to the
Airport Improvement and Development Fund, including a transfer from reserves in the
amount of $6,213,000.
Summary: The Contract with The Morganti Group, Inc. for CM at Risk Services for Terminal
Improvements at PBIA was approved by the Board on June 4, 2013 (R-2013-0663). The
Contract is for 2 years with 3 one (1) year renewal options and is a task order based contract
for CM at Risk Services at PBIA. The Morganti Group, Inc. is a Danbury, Connecticut, based
firm; however, the work will be directly managed by their southeast regional office in Palm
Beach County. The contract value to date is $7,835,882. Approval of Amendment No. 8 in

THE MORGANTI GROUP, INC.
FOR
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES
TERMINAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. PB 12-14
This Amendment No. 8 to the Contract is made as of the ___ day of ___ , 2015, by and
between Palm Beach County, Florida (COUNTY) and The Morganti Group, Inc, a corporation authorized
to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,
having its office and principal place of business at 1450 Centerpark Blvd, Suite 260, West Palm Beach,
Florida 33401.
WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, on June 4, 2013, the County entered into a Contract (R-2013-0663) with the
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER to provide CONSTRUCTION MANAGER at Risk Services for a period
of two (2) years with up to three (3) one (1) year renewals at the County's Option and that this merely
supplements said Contract; and
WHEREAS, on July 2, 2013, the County entered into Amendment #1 (R-2013-0829) with the
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and
WHEREAS, on July 16, 2013, the County entered into Amendment #2 (R-2013-0866) with the
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and
WHEREAS, on September 10, 2013, the County entered into Amendment #3 (R-2013-1150) with
the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and
WHEREAS, on November 19, 2013, the County entered into Amendment #4 (R-2013-1630) with
the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and
WHEREAS, on June 3, 2014, the County entered into Amendment #5 (R-2014-0768) with the
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and
WHEREAS, on September 9, 2014, the County entered into Amendment #6 (R-2014-1285) with
the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and
WHEREAS, on May 5, 2015, the County entered into Amendment #7 (R-2015-0550) with the
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and
Amendment 8 Task M18 Air Handler Replacement at PBI
of3
Page 1